

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIVE STAR SENIOR LIVING INC. AND  
FVE MANAGERS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MELINDA MANDVIWALA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEX T. HASKELL  
CAROLINE VAN ZILE  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
cliff.sloan@skadden.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. California’s Private Attorneys General Act .....	5
B. <i>Iskanian</i> and <i>Sakkab</i> .....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Is Not a Rule of Gen- eral Applicability and Thus Is Preempted by the FAA .....	12
II. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Frustrates the Pur- poses and Objectives of the FAA .....	18
A. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Results in a Process Substantially More Time-Consuming, Costly, Complex and Risky than Bilateral Arbitration .....	19
B. The Reasoning Used to Evade <i>Concepcion</i> and Uphold the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Is Deeply Flawed .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing the Important Issues Presented in this Petition.....	26
A. This Petition Cleanly Presents Ripe, Impactful and Pressing Questions that Require this Court’s Review.....	26
B. This Petition Is Especially Well-Suited for a Grant of Certiorari.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 2, 2018) .....	1a
Appendix B: Order Denying Defendants’ Motion to Compel Arbitration, District Court for the Central District of California (December 16, 2015).....	6a
Appendix C: Mutual Agreement to Resolve Disputes and Arbitrate Claims (October 2, 2012) .....	15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	32
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	18
<i>Apple American Group, LLC v. Salazar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 688 (2015) (No. 15-100) .....	32
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Athens Disposal Co. v. Franco</i> , 558 U.S. 1136 (2010) (No. 09-272).....	31
<i>Bloomingtondale’s Inc. v. Tanguilig</i> , 138 S. Ct. 356 (2017) (No. 16-1503).....	32
<i>Bloomingtondale’s Inc. v. Vitolo</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2267 (2017) (No. 16-1110).....	32
<i>Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC v. Brown</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2377 (2015) (No. 14-790).....	32
<i>Brooks v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> , SACV 12-00659-CJC(RNBx), 2015 WL 13298569 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015) .....	16
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v. Areso</i> , 136 S. Ct. 689 (2015) (No. 15-236) .....	32
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 552 U.S. 1296 (2008) (No. 07-988).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> <i>v. Iskanian</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015) (No. 14-341).....	32
<i>County Bank of Rehoboth Beach,</i> <i>Delaware v. Muhammad</i> , 549 U.S. 1338 (2007) (No. 06-907).....	31
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	1
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Best Buy Stores, LP</i> , No. 13-cv-2587, 2017 WL 2445438 (S.D. Cal. June 6, 2017).....	15-16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd.</i> <i>Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	33
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v.</i> <i>Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 16-307 (cert. granted, Jan. 13, 2017) .....	25
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	33
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	13
<i>Porter v. Nabors Drilling USA, L.P.</i> , No. 15-cv-00805, 2015 WL 13323135 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015) .....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	13, 23, 33
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson / American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	33
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	13, 33
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	18-19
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Ford</i> , 553 U.S. 1065 (2008) (No. 07-1103) .....	31
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Gatton</i> , 553 U.S. 1064 (2008) (No. 07-1036) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Janda</i> , 555 U.S. 813 (2008) (No. 07-1331).....	31
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Laster</i> , 553 U.S. 1064 (2008) (No. 07-976).....	31
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Lowden</i> , 555 U.S. 813 (2008) (No. 07-1330).....	31
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	1-2, 11, 18
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	7, 21
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court of L.A.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 212 Cal. Rptr. 3d 485 (Ct. App. 2016), <i>review denied</i> (Mar. 29, 2017) .....	26-27
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>CLS Transp. L.A., LLC v. Iskanian</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tanguilig v. Bloomingdales, Inc.</i> , 210 Cal. Rptr. 3d 352 (Ct. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 356 (2017).....	21-22
<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries Inc.</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 398 (Ct. App. 2010).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	4
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)(2) .....	24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) .....	24
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2 .....	4, 13, 14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 .....	6
California Private Attorneys General Act, Cal. Labor Code § 2698, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699(a) .....	5
§ 2699(c) .....	5
§ 2699(f)(2) .....	5
§ 2699(g)(1) .....	5
§ 2699(i) .....	5
§ 2699(1)(2)-(3) .....	6
§ 2699.3(a)(1)(A) .....	5
§ 2699.3(a)(2)(A)-(B) .....	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Appellants’ Excerpts of Record, Volume II, <i>Mandviwala v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> , No. 16-55084 (9th Cir. May 31, 2017), Dkt. 19-2.....	9
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , No. 13-55184 (9th Cir. Feb. 2, 2016), Dkt. 115.....	26
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition, <i>Bloomingtondale’s Inc. v. Vitolo</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2267 (2017) (No. 16-1110) (May 15, 2017).....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Blumenthal, Comment, <i>Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015) .....	30
Amaan A. Shaikh, Comment, <i>The Post-Concepcion Contract Landscape: The Role Socially Conscious Business Can Play</i> , 57 Santa Clara L. Rev. 223 (2017)...	29-30
Department of Industrial Relations, State of California Budget Change Proposal (submitted Jan. 7, 2016), <a href="http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1617/FY1617_ORG7350_BCP474.pdf">http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1617/FY1617_ORG7350_BCP474.pdf</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Green, <i>State Law May Serve as Substitute for Employee Class Actions</i> , L.A. Daily Journal (Apr. 17, 2014), <a href="https://www.dailyjournal.com/articles/266212">https://www.dailyjournal.com/articles/266212</a> .....	27
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As A State Legislative Response to Concepcion</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1203 (2013).....	30
Josh Eidelson, Bloomberg, <i>California Helps Workers Sue Their Bosses. New York Has Noticed</i> (Sept. 29, 2017), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-09-29/california-helps-workers-sue-their-bosses-new-york-has-noticed">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-09-29/california-helps-workers-sue-their-bosses-new-york-has-noticed</a> .....	30
Legislative Analyst’s Office, Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act Resources (Mar. 25, 2016), <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403">http://www.lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403</a> .....	23
Legislative Analyst’s Office, Memorandum on A.G. File No. 2017-035 (Nov. 27, 2017), <a href="http://lao.ca.gov/ballot/2017/170607.pdf">http://lao.ca.gov/ballot/2017/170607.pdf</a> .....	28
Matthew Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016).....	28
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>State Employment and Unemployment—January 2018</i> (Mar. 12, 2018), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/laus.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/laus.pdf</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>The Employment Situation—February 2018</i> (Mar. 9, 2018), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/empsit.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/ news.release/pdf/empsit.pdf</a> .....	28
Salvatore U. Bonaccorso, Note, <i>State Court Resistance to Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 67 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1145 (2015) .....	29
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA Claims and What It Means for California Employers</i> , Corporate Counsel, Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015), <a href="http://web1.beta.insidecounsel.com/2015/03/19/trends-in-paga-claims-and-what-it-means-for-cal-ifo?slreturn=1522050847">http://web1.be ta.insidecounsel.com/2015/03/19/trends-i n-paga-claims-and-what-it-means-for-cal ifo?slreturn=1522050847</a> .....	27
